
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Jeremy Chambers 
Monitoring Officer 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 14 June 2023  

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.   

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

Remote - Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe via the Council's 
website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Susan Wise (Chair) 
Councillor Yemisi Anifowose (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Stephen Hayes 
Councillor Edison Huynh 
Councillor Mark Jackson 
Councillor Eva Kestner 
Councillor Liam Shrivastava 
Councillor Luke Warner 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.   
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 13 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

14 - 17 

3.   Bees Food and Drink, 315 Evelyn Street, SE8 5RA 
 

18 - 44 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee, held on 25 April and 9 
May 2023 be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 22 June 2023 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Head of Governance and Committee Services 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 25 April and 9 May 2023. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 25 APRIL 2023 at 7pm and held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Wise (Chair) Brown, Howard, Huynh and Warner.  
  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anifowose, Shrivastava, 
Jackson. 
  
 

Also Present 
 

Rowan Clapp – Counsel – Legal advisor 
Richard Lockett – Safer Communities Service Senior Licensing Officer 
Kennedy Obazee– Safer Communities Officer 
Emma Campbell-Smith - Head of Governance and Committee Services 
 

 
Immortals Wine Bar, 123 Lewisham Way, London, SE14 6QJ. 

 
Applicant 
 
Mr Elliott 
 
Objectors 
 
2 residents 
 
 

1.      Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 
21 December 2022 and 22 and 29 March 2023 be confirmed and signed. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3.       Immortals Wine Bar, 123 Lewisham Way, London, SE14 6QJ 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Safer Communities Officer to introduce the application. 

 
 Introduction 
 

Page 2



 

 
 
 

2 

3.2      Mr Obazee said that the hearing was being held to determine a licensing 

application for Immortals Wine Bar 123 Lewisham Way SE14 6QJ. Details of the 

application were in the report and notice had been served on the responsible 

authorities on 15 February 2023. The application had been advertised in 

accordance with regulations. Four objections had been received within the 

consultation period and were not considered to be vexatious or frivolous.  

 

3.3  Members then outlined the options available to members under the licensing 

objectives, when making their decision. 

 

Applicant   

 
3.4 The applicant addressed the Committee. He said that he took over 123 Lewisham 

Way with idea of Immortals Wine Bar. A place where he could invite the 
community including University and College students. He was trying to create 
somewhere these patrons could work, watch sports have an alcoholic drink and a 
place to have gatherings. It would not be a nightclub as suggested by objectors. 

 
3.5 The applicant said that the objectors suggested that his premises would be a 

problematic nightclub, but he had been trying to steer away from that type of 
premises. He had plans for the layout of the premises and ideas for the garden 
area. The licensing officer offered him advice about possible trading hours, but the 
applicant already knew when he wanted to open and close, and he would not be 
trading until 4am. He suggested that it would be a good warmup bar for patrons 
going on to nightclubs. He was a family man and did not want to be open until the 
early hours of the morning. The garden was long, and the applicant was aware 
that neighbours’ gardens backed on to it, but he only intended to use a few metres 
from the back entrance. 

 
3.6 The applicant said that he had already identified SIA staff and a camera system 

had been set up. The wine bar was busiest on Thursday to Saturday. SIA staff 
would be on duty from 6pm. Staff engaged had already managed and worked in 
bars. The applicant managed a salon, so he understood how businesses worked. 

 
3.7 The premises had been an eyesore and the previous owner opened until the early 

hours of the morning. The applicant did not intend to open late, he wanted a clean, 
intimate establishment. He had lived in Lewisham all his life and knew the area 
well. He wanted to improve the area around Lewisham Way; the local population 
was expanding with people who wanted to live and work in the area. He wanted to 
attract new patrons to his bar, there were already other wine bars in the area, but 
none were like his proposed establishment. 

 
3.8 The applicant said it had been hard to read the objections. He had been taken 

aback because there had been a lot of positivity from passers
[...]
e and what plans he had in place. 
The applicant said that he knew the residents directly above the premises and to 
the left and right down to Costcutter. If he opened from midday to midnight, he 
would have security cameras filming, two security guards on the front of the 
premises, and one in the garden which would close earlier than the bar. He would 
be hiring a security firm with a direct link to the Metropolitan Police and if there 
were problems when patrons were leaving, the Police would be called.  
 

3.13 Councillor Warner asked whether there was a clear plan for egress out of the 
building, if there were problems in the bar, what the plan was and how confident 
he was that it would work. The applicant was confident that patrons would be safe. 
He said that there would be security. Any trouble would be dealt with as quickly as 
possible. Security staff were fully trained. He would be quick to call police to 
ensure nobody was hurt. He was aware that if problems were not managed 
correctly, it would damage his business and his reputation. 

 
3.14 Councillor Howard asked whether light refreshments would only be served for 1 

hour as stated in the report. The applicant said that was an error. He would be 
serving finger food until 9/9:30pm.  

 
3.15 The Chair said that one objection was quite specific about how the garden had 

been as used in the past. Patrons were using the entire length of the garden for 
parties until 8am. She asked how this area would be used in future, how long it 
would be open and for how many patrons. The applicant said that the garden was 
long but the layout of the garden at the end was not conducive to hosting large 
parties. He intended to keep everyone under a gazebo/ tent. The Licensing Officer 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

4 

told him there would need to be restrictions so there would be less than 20 people 
at a time in the garden. Security would be on the door. There would not be any 
major activities in the garden, no live mu
[...]
re brought forward. The first objector said that other bars closed 
earlier but she was not sure whether it would eliminate the noise, because patrons 
could use other bars in which to drink. 

 
3.27 Councillor Brown asked whether it would help if one of the conditions was to have 

a dispersal policy in place, where security staff committed to moving people away 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

6 

from venue after closing time. The second objector did not believe that this would 
make a material difference, patrons leaving the premises would still be noisy. The 
objector felt it would help if the premises was not open late 7 days a week, rather 
that it would be more reasonable to allow a late night on the weekend and earlier 
closing during the week. 
 

3.28 Councillor Howard asked for more information about the pathway to the objectors’ 
building where loitering was causing problems for residents. The first objector said 
that the premises was on the pavement and did not have a pathway to it. The 
property where she, and other residents lived, was 3 doors down; it had a pathway 
and was where people congregated to drink alcohol, smoke and make noise. 
Residents were concerned that if there was another licensed premises in the area, 
the activity would increase in front of their property. Although this problem was 
worse late at night, she returned home one weekday evening at 10.30pm to find 
people were drinking and smoking weed on the path.  

 
  Summary 

 
3.29 The applicant said works were on-going at the premises and sometimes builders 

closed the shutters and may have occasionally obscured the notice. He tried to 
make sure the shutters were open so people could see the blue notice. He 
apologised and stressed that if the notice had not been fully visible at all times, 
these occasions were rare and the notice had been mainly visible throughout the 
28 day consultation period.  

 
3.30 The applicant said that problems on the path would continue because there was
[...]
 not to exacerbate this by granting a 7 day a week late licence.  
 
Conclusion 

 
3.34 Members confirmed that they had been present throughout the meeting and had 

not lost connection.  
 

3.35 A decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She thanked all parties 
for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 

 
 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
3. Immortals Wine Bar, 123 Lewisham Way, London, SE14 6QJ. 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
Immortals Wine Bar, 123 Lewisham Way, London, SE14 6QJ. 
 
The application was granted, modified as set out below and subject to a raft of 
conditions included in the decision notice. 

 

Supply of Alcohol ON and 
OFF the premises  

12:00-23:00 (Mon-Thurs, Sun) 
12:00-00:00 (Fri-Sat) 

Late Night Refreshment 
 

12:00-23:00 (Mon-Thurs, Sun) 
12:00-00:00 (Fri-Sat) 
 

Hours open to the public 12:00-23:30 (Mon-Thurs, Sun) 
12:00-00:30 (Fri-Sat) 

 
The meeting ended at 7.55pm 

 
 

 Chair  
 

 

Page 8



 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 9 MAY 2023 at 7pm and held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Wise (Chair) Councillor Anifowose (Vice-Chair) Councillors, Brown, Hayes, 
Howard, Huynh, Kestner, Shrivastava and Warner 
  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jackson. 
 

Also Present 
 

Matt Lewin – Counsel – Legal advisor 
David Curtis - Safer Communities Operations Manager. 
Angela Mullin – Safer Communities Officer 
 

 
Garage Nation Mountsfield Park, London SE6 1AN. 

 
Applicants 
 
James Shadimehr - Applicant 
Bernard Ralph – Legal representative 
Milton Demi – Applicant 
 
Objectors 
 
 Chair of Mountsfield Park 
A local resident 
 
 

1.      Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2023 will be submitted to the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3.       Garage Nation Mountsfield Park, London SE6 1AN. 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Safer Communities Officer to introduce the application. 

 
 Introduction 
 

Page 9



 

 
 
 

2 

3.2     Ms Mullin said that this hearing was being held to determine a premises licence application 

made by The Festival Crowd Ltd in relation to a Festival in Mountsfield Park, London SE6 

1AN. She clarified that the application was for a one-off weekend event only and would not be 

an annual event as stated in the agenda. 

 

3.3 The application for the premises licence had been advertised in accordance with regulations. 

The last date for receiving representations was the 19th April 2023. During the 28-day 

consultation period, 3 objections were received by the licensing authority from members of the 

public. Any objections received after this time were not relevant and could not be considered 

by the committee when determining this application. The objections, and reasons for these 

objections, were contained in the report. The representations were received within the 

specified consultation period and were not considered vexatious or frivolous.  

 

3.4 Ms Mullin then outlined the options available to members under the licensing 
objectives, when making their dec
[...]
 of apartments had been built in recent 
years. These homes did not have gardens, so these residents relied on the park to 
enjoy open space.  The lack of open space can affect people’s mental health and 
Mountsfield Park enables residents to enjoy a number of activities which is positive 
for wellbeing and should not be put at risk from the noise and pollution of a 
festival. 

 
3.10 Granting an application for the sale of alcohol for an exclusive festival over the 

Summer holidays would not promote the use of a free family open space for all 
local residents. Previous festivals held in the park had been free and family 
friendly. 
 

 
3.11 The objector said that due to the economic crisis in this country, resources were 

limited and he did not believe that the local authority and local Police should have 
to pay for the services required to manage this event safely. The private security 
employed by the applicant would only control the perimeter of the festival; extra 
police would be required in the surrounding area to manage the large number of 
people who would be attracted to this event.  

 
3.12 The Chair of Mountsfield Park then addressed the Committee. He said that the 

Park was an important venue for local community events. The proposed Garage 
Nation event was not a local community event because it would not benefit the 
local community. Local residents would not have the same access to park facilities 
during a busy summer weekend. 

 

Page 11



 

 
 
 

4 

3.13 It was not clear how much of the park the event organisers would need for the 
festival or how it would affect the enjoyment of those using park facilities. The 
festival would create a lot of noise nuisance and fumes from diesel vehicles and 
generators. 

 
3.14 Mountsfield Park was a designated site of importance for nature conservation. 

Two or three large events were held in the park every year, after which the wildlife 
habitat needed time to recover.  

 
3.15 Traffic and parkin
[...]
usal of the application. 

 
3.20 In his summation, one of the objectors said that the question about why residents 

had to endure noise nuisance and rubbish on their streets had not been answered. 
The applicant had referred to a designated community officer who was a point of 
contact and could address any issues, but residents should not be subjected to 
issues. Mountsfield Park was used for family events, and Garage Nation was not a 
family event. It was fee paying and would attract people from outside the borough. 

Page 12



 

 
 
 

5 

There would not be benefit to the local community because patrons would be 
drinking inside the festival. The friends of Mountsfield Park agreed that there 
should be time for nature to recover within that Park and was the reason why 
People’s Day was held every other year. The proposed festival was not conducive 
for this area. 

 
3.21 Councillor Brown had lost connection and had left the meeting. He did not take 

any further part in the proceedings. The remaining members confirmed that they 
had been present throughout the meeting and had not lost connection.  
 

3.22 A decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She thanked all parties 
for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 

 
 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 

 3. Garage Nation Mountsfield Park, London SE6 1AN. 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
Garage Nation Mountsfield Park, London SE6 1AN. 
 
The application, as applied for, was granted. 
 

4. John Charles Butchers 12 Blackheath Village, SE3 9LE  
 
 This item was withdrawn. 

. 
The meeting ended at 7.45pm 

 
 

 Chair  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 22 June 2023 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Head of Governance and Committee Services 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 

(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or mo
[...]
d and Drink, 315 Evelyn Street, London, SE8 5RA 

Date: 22 June 2023 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected:  Evelyn 

Contributors: Community Services – Safer Communities Service 

 Outline and recommendations 

Determination of New Premises Licence Application submitted on 2nd May 2023 by Mr Nick 
Uche Alim for the premises at 315 Evelyn Street, London, SE8 5RA. 

After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as they 
consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

08:00 – 23:00 - Tuesday 
08:00 – 23:00 - Wednesday 
08:00 – 23:00 - Thursday 
08:00 – 23:00 - Friday 
08:00 – 23:00 - Saturday 
10:00 – 22:00 - Sunday 
 

1.2. One representation was received from a local resident on the grounds of the 
prevention of the prevention of crime and disorder.  

1.3. The representation received has been examined by Officers and is not considered to 
be vexatious or frivolous. The representation was received within the specified time. 

1.4. A further representation was received from, but later withdrawn by the Licensing 
Authority, following the agreement of conditions. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as 
they consider appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. The steps available to the 
Licensing Authority: 

 
1.) Grant the new premises licence as applied for  
2.) Grant the licence subject to conditions modified to such extent as the authority 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
3.) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates. 
4.) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor 
5.) Refuse to grant the applic
[...]
 to do something. 

Licensee the holder of a licence to do something. 

Licensing Authority 

 
The Council (London Borough of Lewisham) 
Under section 3 of the 2003 Act, the licensing authority’s area 
is the area for which the authority acts.  
 

 
 
Licence Objectives 

Under section 4 of the 2003 Act the Licensing Authority must 
promote the following 4 objectives 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 

Interested Person 

 
A person who lives in the vicinity of the premises 
A body who represents the persons who live in that vicinity 
A person involved in a business in that vicinity 
A body representing businesses in that vicinity 
An elected member of the council  

 

Relevant Representation 
A representation that is specific to the premises in question, 
related to the four licensing objectives and/or the local 
licensing policy. 

Responsible Authorities 

Public bodies that must be notified of all applications and 
who are entitled to make representations in relation to 
Premises Licences, as follows:  
 

 Licensing Authority 

 Chief Officer of Police 

 London Fire Brigade 

 Trading Standards 

 Planning Authority 

 Public Health 

 Environmental Enforcement (with respect to Noise) 

 Children’s Services 

 Home Office Immigration 
 

Page 22

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

11. Report author and contact 

11.1. Richard Lockett, Safer Communities Service Senior Officer for Licensing 
richard.lockett@lewisham.gov.uk. 

Page 23

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page
[...]
elation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club 
premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity 
which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and (e) "value added 
tax" means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 1994.  
(iii). Where the permitted price given by Paragraph 8(ii)(b) above would (apart from this 
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be 
taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.  
(iv). (1) Sub-paragraph 8(iv)(2) below applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph 8 
(ii)(b) above on a day ("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on the next 
day ("the second day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.  
(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of 

alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second 

day. 

 

Page 43



From:  
Date: 16 May 2023 at 8:02:16 pm BST 
To:  
Subject: Objects 

Dear Sirs, 
RE: BEE’S FOOD AND DRINK 315 EVELYN STREET SE8 5RA  
 
I am writing to register my objection to the application for a premises licence by Bee’s Food And 
Drink 315 Evelyn Street SE8 5RA. The basis for this opposition is that granting a licence for these 
premises will not promote the licensing objectives, particularly the prevention of crime, disorder and 
antisocial behaviour. 
315 Evelyn Street lies within the Council’s Cumulative Impact Area, and enabling the premises to sell 
alcohol would be totally detrimental to its aims and objectives. The application proposes that alcohol 
will be sold for consumption off the premises between 8:00am and 11.00pm, Mon-Sat and 10.00am-
11.00pm on Sundays. Granting a licence would provide a further source of alcohol within an area 
already so heavily populated with licensed premises that crime, disorder and public nuisance have 
already reached problem levels for the local police. 
In view of the above, I would urge the Licensing Authority to refuse the application.  
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes , 25/04/2023 Licensing Committee
	Minutes , 09/05/2023 Licensing Committee

	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Bees Food and Drink, 315 Evelyn Street, SE8 5RA
	Application
	Bees Food  Drink Agreed conditions
	Objection




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on THURSDAY 22 JUNE 2023 at 7pm and held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Wise (Chair) Councillor Anifowose (Vice-Chair) Councillors, Howard, 
Jackson, and Shrivastava.  
  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, Huynh, Kestner and 
Warner. 
 

Also Present 
 

Charlie Kenny - Legal advisor 
Richard Lockett - Safer Communities Manager. 
 

 
Bees Food and Drink, 315 Evelyn Street, SE8 5RA 

 
Applicant 
 
Nick Alim 
 
Objector 
 
The objector did not attend the meeting. 
 
  

1.      Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 25 April and 9 May 2023 were confirmed and 
signed. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3.       Bees Food and Drink, 315 Evelyn Street, SE8 5RA 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Safer Communities Manager to introduce the application. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

 Introduction 
 

3.2     Mr Lockett said that this hearing was being held to determine a premises licence 

application made by Mr Nick Alim in relation to Bees Food and Drink, 315 Evelyn 

Street. He outlined the application  

 

3.3 The application for the premises licence had been advertised in accordance with 

regulations. The last date for receiving representations was the 30 May 2023. 

During the 28-day consultation period, one objection was received by the licensing 

authority from a member of the public on the grounds of prevention of crime and 

disorder. The representations were received within the specified consultation 

period and were not considered vexatious or frivolous. The licensing authority 

withdrew their objection, following conditions that were agreed by the applicant. 

These conditions were included in the agenda. 

3.4 Mr Lockett then outlined the options available to members when making their 

decision.  

 
 Applicant   
 
3.5 When invited to speak Mr Alim, the applicant, could not be heard. He left the 

meeting. Whilst waiting for him to return, Mr Lockett read out the objection 
received from one objector who had not attended the meeting. The objection 
referred to a Cumulative Impact Zone. The Chair advised that these zones do not 
exist anymore. 

 
3.6 When Mr Alim returned to the meeting, he addressed the Committee. He said that 

he had not made an application just to sell alcohol, he had lived in the area for 15 
years and he was considering his community. He would be employing several 
local people.  

 
3.7 Mr Alim agreed with the objector that there were problems in the area but he 

would not be selling super strength alcohol. 
 
3.8 Councillor Shrivastava said that Mr Alim had been in the area for 15 years. He 

asked whether he had ever managed a shop or off licence before. Mr Alim said 
that he had been in business for 7 years. He had managed a hairdressers and 
barbers but business had not been good during covid. He had managed a shop in 
another country and was in charge of staff. He considered that he had the skills to 
run a shop in accordance with the law. 

 
3.9 In response to a question from Councillor Howard, Mr Alim said that 80% of the 

stock he intended to sell would be food. He intended to sell alcohol but only low 
strength.  
 
Conclusion 

 
3.10 Mr Alim said that he hoped that the Committee would consider everything that he 

had said and done, his presentation and the training available for staff. He would 
ensure that anyone who worked for him followed the rules.   



 

 
 
 

3 

 
3.11 The Chair said that she was satisfied that members of this Committee had read 

and heard all the information required to make a decision. All members confirmed 
their attendance throughout the meeting. 

 
3.12 The Chair said that a decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She 

thanked all parties for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 
 
 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
3. Bees Food and Drink, 315 Evelyn Street, SE8 5RA 

 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
Bees Food and Drink, 315 Evelyn Street, SE8 5RA 
 
The application, as applied for, was granted. 
 
. 

The meeting ended at 7.20pm 
 

 
 Chair  

 
 

 
 
 

 


